MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

CORRECTED
AGENDA

DATE: MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015
PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS
TIME: 7:30 P.M.

THERE ARE NO PUBLIC"HEARlINGS TONIGHT

. ROLL CALL — f?fngboi%/%ﬂ:_ -
. INVOCATION BY COUNCILWOMAN MICHELLE DEL RIO-KELLER
. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

. READING OF THE JOURNAL
. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS ON THE AGENDA _‘""6‘ :

. INTRODUCTION OF ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

| ORD_INA_I-\I-EIE NO. 186—:!9? | BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amending the following Sections in Chapter 937 Wastewater Treatment
Revenue Fund: 937.05 PAYMENT DATES; PENALTY CHARGE, 937.08 - _
ADMINISTRATION AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS, 937.09 ANNUAL RATES FOR .
SEWER SERVICE AND 937.10 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTES
of the Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency.
ﬂw@vg 7- 249 oy —
ORDINANCE NO. 187;201?/‘) BY: RULES & COURTS COMMITTEE

e Sl

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Law of the City of Massillon, Ohio to renew a
one (1) year contract with the Stark County Public Defender’s Office, for the purpose of
providing representation for indigent defendants that are charged under City Ordinances,
and declaring an emergency. _ . - S o <

/K L

"ORDINANCE NO? 188 — 20 BY: STREETS, HIGHWAYS. TRAFFIC & SAFETY COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety of Massillon, Ohio, to
sign the LPA Federal Local-Let Project Agreement for the Wales Road Improvement Project,
PID 100471, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an emergency.



-2- MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015

MM@,%{@

ORDINANCE NO. 189 — 2015 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

‘AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unap’probria_ted balance of the
1212 Summer Concert Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaringan.

emergency.

ORDINANCE NO.',‘I‘QO:?gT/S")' 'BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE "~ = -

AN _ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance. of the _
3104 Vacant Foreclosure Depository Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015;and -

~ declaring an emergency.

ORDlI\{A{\ICEN . 191 -—? 2315 ‘BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the
1406 Wastewater Treatment Capital Im provement Fund, for the year ending,-December aN,.:

- 2015, and declaring an‘emergency.

ORDINANCE go. 192 '_7/95145 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

—— e

AN ORDINANCE approving the proposed }nemberShip rate increases for Massillon
Recreation Center, beginning January 1, 2016, and declaring an emergency.

74’/-701"&— A

ORDINANCE NO. 193 — 2015 - BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

~ AN ORDINANCE approving the proposed Specials and Rate Adjustments for The Legends
- of Massillon Golf Cour_se', beginning January 1, 2016, and declaring an emergency. - -

naal 9220

ORDINANCE NO. 194 —2015 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 141 — 2015, authorizing the Director of Public
Service and Safety of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to enter into a purchase agreement with

Waikem Ford, and declaring an emergency.

/Mr Ty

ORDINANCE NO. 195 — 2015 BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE reducing the appropriations in the 3109 TIF Service Payment Fund, the
1241 Enterprise Zone Monitoring Fund, the 2202 Insurance Fund and the 1340 Tax
Increment Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an emergency.



-3- MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015

Aoall -Gope

ORDINANCE NO. 196 —2015  BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE reducrng the appropnatlons in the 1409 Mumc:pal Road Fund and the
1482 OPWC PrOJects Fund, for the'year ending:December 31, 2015 and deciarmg an:

emergency.

it QRQINﬁICE NO. 197 ’%K) - BYE FINANCE COMMITTEE *

.. AN ORDINANCE reducing the appropriations i in the 3110 Massillon Museum Fund'and the

1232 Clerk of Court Computer Fund, for the year endmg December 31 2015 and declaring- -
~anemer ency .‘ -y
~ ORDINANCE NO. 1?212)015 * 'BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE - -~

AN ORDINANCE making certain transfers in.the 2015 appropriations of the- 1100 General
. Fund for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declanng an emergency -

ORDINANCE NO ORDINANCE NO. 199 Eajﬂd BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

' AN ORDINANCE amending Ord!nance No. 4 2015 Section 2; to enact a new allocation of
funds for Prisoner Transport Fees for the City of Massrl!on Ohlo and declaring an

- emergency.

RES&LﬂgTION Ng 12—'% - BY: ‘RULES, COURTS & CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE

- A RESOLUTION appointing Robert M. Marks and David C. Lundqurst to the Local Board of

o ) Tax Review created under Codified Ordinance 181. 18.

. UNFINISHED BUSINESS
. PETITIONS AND GENERAL commumcmlons » % W
. BILLS, ACCOUNTS AND CLAIMS 2&77

The Reposntory $ 836. 40 ~ Pubhcatlon of October Ordinances

The Walter H. Drane Co. — $ 3,459.99
2016 Replacement Pgs. for the Massillon Codified Ordinances



-4- MONDAY, DECEMBER 7, 2015

10. REPORTS FROM CITY OFFICIALS

Treasurer’s Report = October 2015
“Mayor’s Report — October 2015

11. REPORTS OF COMMITTEES
+ 12, RESOLUTIONS AND REQUESTS OF COUNCIL MEMBER

-- l-.l’l.-f._’o;.CALL OF THE CALENDAR " 7«?&4 B \J& . , W ;

ORDINANCE NO 158 2015 - BY: HEALTH, WELFARE & BLDG. REGS. COMMITTEE

Tabled Nov. 16 2015 untll Dec 7 2015

AN ORDINANCE amendmg Chapter 509 of the Cod[fled Ordmances of Massnlon OhIO and
‘declaring an emergency . ‘ ] , i

14, THIRD READING ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS
15. SECO«%EADIN ORDINANCES AND RESOLUTIONS

ORDI CE NO. 1 - 2073/00 BY: PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE authonzmg the Director of Public Serv;ce and Safety of the Clty of
Massillon, Ohio, to enter into an Easement Agreement with Dominion East Ohio Gas for the
purpose of replacing a gas pipeline in South Slppo Park and Kiwanis Park, and declaring an

emergency JW
ORDINANCE E NO. 172 + 2015 JS_‘Y FINANCE E COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE to adopt appropriations for the operatlng and- cap|tal expendltures of the
City of I\/Iassﬂlon Ohig, e fiscal year 2016, and declaring an emergency. '

ORDINANCE NO 180 20 5 FINANCE COMMITTEE

AN ORDINANCE amendlng Ordinance No. 143 — 1976 by repealing Section 13 —
~ "ALLOCATION OF FUNDS - INCOME TAX” and enacting a new Section 13— '
“ALLOCATION OF FUNDS - INCOME TAX and repealing Ordinance No. 172 2014, and

declaring an emergency.



-5- M%\II;)AY, DECEMBER 7, 2015
, Bk

W 7'— E}&M ; - iy
RESOLUTION NO. 11 — 2015 BY: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CO MITTE{/Q%

A RESOLUTION reversing the decision of the Massillon Zoning Board of Appeals made on
“October 15, 2015, wherein the Zoning Board of Appeals denied a variance from the . - :
Massillon Zoning Code to construct a cell tower on Lot No. 16262 in the City of Massillon,

- Ohio, and declaring an emergency.

16. NEW AND MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS *m i Sy
17. REMARKS OF DELEGATIONS AND CITIZENS TO MATTERS NOT ON THE AGENDA -

..:‘:I.S.ADJ'Oi.-JRNME-I:\:I.'-I-'Ul/;%///g;' ) Nt Bl by Herafiri

~~ DIANEROLLAND - CLERK OF COUNCIL - e



DATE:___DECEMBER 7, 2015 ' CLERK:_DIANE ROLLAND _

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 186 — 2015

BY: ENVIRONMENTAL COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE amending the following Sections in Chapter 937 Wastewater -
Treatment Revenue Fund: 937.05 PAYMENT DATES; PENALTY CHARGE, 937.08 . - -
ADMINISTRATION AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS, 937.09 ANNUAL RATES FOR SEWER
SERVICE AND 937.10 ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTES of the .. :
Codified Ordinances of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaring an emergency. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: ' -

Section 1:

Existing Chapter 837 “WASTEWATER TREATMENT REVENUE FUND” is hereby
amended by repealing Chapter 937 as per said Attachment.

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the.intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the preservation of
the public health, safety and welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote
of two-thirds of the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately
upon its passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from

and after the earliest period allowed by law.



-2- ORDINANCE NO. 186 — 2015

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF | .. 2015
ATTEST: , Apas
DIANE ROLLAND. CLERK OF COUNCIL TONY TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT.
. APPROVED:

T KATHY CATAZARO-PERRY MAYOR



ATTACHMENT

937.05 PAYMENT DATES; PENALTY CHARGE

(a) The charges levied by Section 937.09 shall take effect on January 1, 2016, and shall be billed in four
quarterly payments on the first days of January, April, July and October of each year at the end of the
period of service rendered, except industrial flow which shall be billed on a monthly basis. All bills
shall be payable at the office of the Sewer and Water Department located in City Hall within fifteen days
thereafter. All bills not paid within fifteen days after the date when billed shall be subject to a ten

percent (10%) penalty.

(b) The industrial surcharge levied by Section 937,10 shall be calculated and billed monthly based on the
results of tests and measurements by the City. All bills not paid fifteen days after the date when billed

shall be subject to a ten percent (10%) penalty.

937.08 ADMINISTRATION AND DISBURSEMENT OF FUNDS

(a) The funds received effective January 1, 2016 from the rates and charges hereinafter provided in section
937.09 shall be deposited as received with the City Treasurer, who shall keep the same in a separate
fund designating the Wastewater Treatment Revenue in the following sub accounts designated as

follows:

(1) Wastewater Treatment Fund 2101: _
The revenue deposited in this fund shall be all Stark County revenues received and sixty

percent (60%) of all City revenues.

(2) WWT Debt Fund 1305:
The revenues deposited in this fund shall be all Stark County debt service payments and

thirty-nine percent (29%) of all City revenues.

(3) Capital Improvement Fund 1406:
The revenues deposited in this fund shall be six percent (6%) of all City revenues.

(4) Collection System Improvement Fund 141 4:
The revenues deposited in this fund shall be one hundred percent (100%) of the capacity

charges for new sewer system connections and shall be five percent (5%) of all City
revenues. :

(b) All funds received from the Industrial surcharge hereafter provided in Section 937.10 shall be deposited
as received with the City Treasurer, who shall keep the same in the Wastewater Treatment Fund.

(¢) The proposed rates will be re-evaluated every four (4) years with the next evaluation being in 2019 or as
needed.



937.09 ANNUAL RATES FOR SEWER SERVICE

(a) The following rates are effective January 1, 2016, with respect to any such premises situated within the
corporate limits of the City. All Sewer Charges except industrial flow charges will be billed on a
Quarterly basis, with billing in the months of J anuary, April, July and October. Industrial flow charges

will be billed on a monthly basis.

RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL RATE
Single Family Unit $272.97
Duplex Residential $545.90
Each Additional Residential Unit $272.97
Mobile Homes and House Trailers $272.97

COMMERCIAL  (Stores, Restaurants, Bars, Garages, Gas Stations, Professional Offices,
Barber/Beauty Shops, Bowling alleys, Theaters, Lodges, Clubs, Business Offices

and any other public building)

Church $43.71
Toilet/Urinal $182.60
Food Prep/Bar Sink (Per Bowl) $79.17
Hair Rinse Sink $43.71
Slop Sink $46.43
Hotel/Motel | $310.61

Each Bedroom $46.43
Rooming House $310.61

Each Bedroom $46.43
Hospitals/Nursing Homes (Per Employee/Patient)  $38.22
Sports Facility/Arena (Per 100 Seats) $5.49
Laundromat or Coin Operated Machine $160.79
Commercial Laundries (By Pound) $19.14
Car Washes

Each Single Stall Manual $323.98

Each Single Stall Automatic $1,078.14

Each Drive-Through Automatic $6,805.50

- Schools, Public — Private — Day Care

Per Student and Employee $10.93

Hand Sink $32.78

Showers $117.12



INDUSTRIAL

The following industrial rates apply with respect to any such premises situated within the corporate

limits of the City.

Industrial Flow for each Million Gallons $1,940.28
Industrial Employee (Per Employee) $46.43
INDIAN RIVER YOUTH FACILITY

Toilet/Urinal $182.60
Shower $117.12
Hand Sink $32.78
Food Prep Sink (Per Bowl) $79.17

(b) The following rates are effective J anuary 1, 2017, with respect to any such premises situated within the
corporate limits of the City. All Sewer Charges except industrial flow charges will be billed on a
Quarterly basis, with billing in the months of J anuary, April, July and October. Industrial flow charges
will be billed on a monthly basis.

RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL RATE
Single Family Unit $297.54
Duplex Residential $595.03
Each Additional Residential Unit $297.54
Mobile Homes and House Trailers $207.54

COMMERCIAL  (Stores, Restaurants, Bars, Garages, Gas Stations, Professional Offices,
Barber/Beauty Shops, Bowling alleys, Theaters, Lodges, Clubs, Business Offices

and any other public building)

Church $47.65
Toilet/Urinal $199.03
Food Prep/Bar Sink (Per Bow]) $86.30
Hair Rinse Sink $47.65
Slop Sink $50.61
Hotel/Motel $338.56

Each Bedroom $50.61
Rooming House $338.56

Each Bedroom $50.61
Hospitals/Nursing Homes (Per Employee/Patient) $41.67
Sports Facility/Arena (Per 100 Seats) $5.98
Laundromat or Coin Operated Machine $1,175.26

Commercial Laundries (By Pound) $20.86



Car Washes

Each Single Stall Manual $353.14

Each Single Stall Automatic $1,175.18

Each Drive-Through Automatic $7,417.99
Schools, Public — Private — Day Care

Per Student and Employee $11.91
Hand Sink $35.73
Showers $127.66
INDUSTRIAL

The following industrial rates apply with respect to any such premises situated within the corporate
limits of the City.

Industrial Flow for each Million Gallons $2,473.86
Industrial Employee (Per Employee) $50.61

INDIAN RIVER YOUTH FACILITY

Toilet/Urinal $199.03
Shower $127.66
Hand Sink $35.73
Food Prep Sink (Per Bowl) $86.30

(c) The following rates are effective January 1, 2018, with respect to any such premises situated within the
corporate limits of the City. All Sewer Charges except industrial flow charges will be billed on a
Quarterly basis, with billing in the months of January, April, July and October. Industrial flow charges
will be billed on a monthly basis.

RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL RATE
Single Family Unit $306.46
Duplex Residential $612.88
Each Additional Residential Unit $306.46
Mobile Homes and House Trailers - $306.46

COMMERCIAL (Stores, Restaurants, Bars, Garages, Gas Stations, Professional Offices,
Barber/Beauty Shops, Bowling alleys, Theaters, Lodges, Clubs, Business Offices

and any other public building)
Church $49.08
Toilet/Urinal $205.01
Food Prep/Bar Sink (Per Bowl) $88.88

Hair Rinse Sink $49.08



Slop Sink $52.13

Hotel/Motel $348.72

Each Bedroom $52.13
Rooming House $348.72

Each Bedroom $52.13
Hospitals/Nursing Homes (Per Employee/Patient) $42.92
Sports Facility/Arena (Per 100 Seats) $6.16
Laundromat or Coin Operated Machine $180.52
Commercial Laundries (By Pound) $21.48
Car Washes

Each Single Stall Manual $363.74

Each Single Stall Automatic $1,210.43

Each Drive-Through Automatic $7,640.53
Schools, Public — Private — Day Care

Per Student and Employee $12.27
Hand Sink - $36.81
Showers $131.49
INDUSTRIAL

The following industrial rates apply with respect to any such premises situated within the corporate
limits of the City.

Industrial Flow for each Million Gallons $2,795.46
Industrial Employee (Per Employee) $52.13
INDIAN RIVER YOUTH FACILITY

Toilet/Urinal $205.01
Shower $131.49
Hand Sink $36.81

Food Prep Sink (Per Bowl) $88.88



(d) The following rates are effective January 1, 2019, with respect to any such premises situated within the
corporate limits of the City. All Sewer Charges except industrial flow charges will be billed on a
Quarterly basis, with billing in the months of J anuary, April, July and October. Industrial flow charges

will be billed on a monthly basis.

RESIDENTIAL ANNUAL RATE
Single Family Unit $315.66
Duplex Residential $631.26
Each Additional Residential Unit $315.66
Mobile Homes and House Trailers $315.66

COMMERCIAL  (Stores, Restaurants, Bars, Garages, Gas Stations, Professional Offices,
Barber/Beauty Shops, Bowling alleys, Theaters, Lodges, Clubs, Business Offices

and any other public building)

Church $50.55
Toilet/Urinal $211.16
Food Prep/Bar Sink (Per Bowl) $91.55
Hair Rinse Sink $50.55
Slop Sink $53.69
Hotel/Motel $359.18

Each Bedroom $53.69
Rooming House $359.18

Each Bedroom $53.69
Hospitals/Nursing Homes (Per Employee/Patient) ~ $44.20
Sports Facility/Arena (Per 100 Seats) $6.34
Laundromat or Coin Operated Machine $185.93
Commercial Laundries (By Pound) . $22.13
Car Washes

Each Single Stall Manual $374.65

Each Single Stall Automatic $1,246.75

Each Drive-Through Automatic $7,869.75
Schools, Public - Private — Day Care

Per Student and Employee $12.64
Hand Sink $37.91
Showers $135.44
INDUSTRIAL

The following industrial rates apply with respect to any such premises situated within the corporate
limits of the City.



Industrial Flow for each Million Gallons $3,130.91

Industrial Employee (Per Employee) $53.69
INDIAN RIVER YOUTH FACILITY

Toilet/Urinal $211.16
Shower $135.44
Hand Sink $37.91
Food Prep Sink (Per Bowl) $91.55

(e) For the purpose of determining the factory charge for any given year, the number of persons employed
or engaged in services on the premises during the applicable billing period shall be considered to be that
number arrived at by averaging over such period the number of such persons thereon on the first day of
each of the three calendar months included in such period, which information shall be certified in
writing by each employer to the Director of Public Service and Safety.

(H) For the purpose of determining the school charge for any given year, the number of pupils and regular
employees in a school year shall be the aggregate number thereof enrolled on January 1, of the

preceding year.

(8) The purpose of determining the charge for the hospitals, nursing or convalescent homes and for any
given year, the number of patients, and regular employees during the applicable billing period shall be

considered to be that number arrived at the averaging over such period the number of patients, and
regular employees therein on the first day of each of the three calendar months included in such period.

(h) The proposed rates will be re-evaluated every four (4) years with the next evaluation being in 2019 or as
needed.

937.10ADDITIONAL SURCHARGE FOR INDUSTRIAL WASTES

() Any person, firm or corporation served by a sewer connection which discharges sanitary sewage,
industrial wastes, water or other liquids into the wastewater treatment system, which are of unusual
strength, volume or character, but acceptable by the City for treatment, shall be subject to an additional
surcharge which shall be over and above the rates and charges established by Section 937.09.

(b) The surcharge shall be effective if any or all of the following are exceeded:

(1) A five-day biological oxygen demand (BOD) greater than 300 parts per million (ppm) by weight.
(2) Total suspended solids (TSS) greater than 300 parts per million (ppm) by weight.

(c) The surcharge shall be calculated and billed monthly, based on the results of tests and measurements
made by the City effective January 1, 2016.

Additional surcharge effective January 1, 2016.
(1) BOD in excess of 300 mg/1 $0.244/1b of BOD
(2) TSS in excess of 300 mg/l $0.374/1b of TSS



Additional surcharge effective January 1, 2017.

(1) BOD in excess of 300 mg/l $0.266/1b of BOD

(2) TSS in excess of 300 mg/l $0.408/Ib of TSS
Additional surcharge effective January 1, 2018.

(1) BOD in excess of 300 mg/l $0.274/1b of BOD

(2) TSS in excess of 300 mg/l $0.420/1b of TSS
Additional surcharge effective January 1, 2019.

(1) BOD in excess of 300 mg/l $0.282/1b of BOD

(2) TSS in excess of 300 mg/1 $0.433/b of TSS

(d) When required by the Director of Public Service and Safety, the owner of any property discharging such
wastes shall install a suitable chamber with gauging and sampling equipment in the building sewer to
permit observation, sampling and measurement of the wastes from his premises. Such chamber and
equipment shall be constructed in accordance with plans approved by the Director and shall be installed
by the owner at his expense and shall be maintained by him.

(¢) All measurements tests and analyses of the characteristics of such wastes shall be determined by the City
in accordance with the latest edition of the “Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and
Sewage”, as prepared, approved and published jointly by the American Public Health Association, the
American Water Works Association and the Water Pollution Control Federation.

(f) The strength of the wastes shall be determined from samples taken at the aforementioned chamber at any
period or time and of such duration and in such manner as agreed upon between the owner and the City.
The results of routine sampling and analysis by the owner may also be used, in determining the amount
of the surcharge after verification by the City. The strength so found by analysis shall be used in
determining the amount of the surcharge.

(8) The City shall have the right to enter and set up, on company property, such devices as are necessary to
conduct a gauging and sampling operation and to begin such operation without advance notice to the
company. While performing the work, the City will observe all safety rules applicable to the premises,

established by the company.

Where a company or premises has security measures in force which require proper identification and
clearance before entry into the company or premises is granted, such company or premises shall either
make the necessary arrangements with their security guards that upon showing proper identification,
personnel from the City will be permitted to enter, without delays, for the purpose of obtaining grab
samples of wastes being discharged at the various sampling points; or the company or premises shall
install suitable gauging and sampling manholes outside the security limits, which manholes will at all

times be immediately accessible to City personnel.



(b) If a person, firm or corporation disagrees with the analysis on which the surcharge is based, he or it may
request, in writing, additional sampling and analysis which shall be conducted in 2 manner acceptable to
the Director of Safety-Service and the Manager of Wastewater Treatment. The cost of such additional
sampling and analysis shall be borne in full by the requestor.

(1) The proposed rates will be re-evaluated every four (4) years with the next evaluation being in 2019 or as
needed.



DATE:__DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:_DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 187 - 2015

BY: RULES AND COURTS COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE éuthorizing the Director of Law of the City of Méssillon,O‘hio to renew
a one (1) year contract with the Stark County Public Defender’s Office, for the purpose of
- providing representation for indigent defendants that are charged under City Ordinances, and.

declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: , S 2

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby finds that it is necessary for the Director
of Law of the City of Massillon, Ohio, to renew the one year contract with the Stark County
Public Defender’s Office for the purpose of providing representation for indigent defendants
charged with violations of City Ordinances.

Section 2:

The Director of Law of the City of Massillon, Ohio, is hereby authorized to renew the one
year contract with the Stark County Public Defender’s Office for the purpose of providing
representation for indigent defendants. The City of Massillon shall pay the sum of One Hundred
Ninety-Five Dollars ($195.00) per case under the terms of the contract; said payment to be
made from Municipal Court funds which were previously used to pay private counsel appointed
for indigent defendants. The contract will commence January 1, 2016 through the end of the
2016 calendar year with an option to renew for an additional year. :

Sectipn 3

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further -
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.



DATE.__DECEMBER 7, 2015 : CLERK:___DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS MR- -~ LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT °

ORDINANCE NO. 188 — 2015 -

BY: STREETS, HIGHWAYS, TRAFFIC AND SAFETY COMMITTEE - ..

TITLE: . AN ORDINANCE authorizing the Director of Public Service and Safety. of Massillon,. . . -

_ - . Ohio, to sign the LPA Federal Local-Let Project Agreement for the Wales. Road Improvement -

Project, PID 100471, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an emergency.-

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: | S

Section 1:
.Th'e Council 7('Jf the Ci‘ty of Massillon, Ohid, hereby determines that it is necésséry- for the -
Director of Public Service and Safety of Massillon, Ohio, to sign the LPA Federal Local-Let
Project Agreement for the Wales Road Improvement Project, PID 100471 (see attached).

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein.
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any . -
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients. g

Section 3:

- This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the

emergency is necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the -
community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the -
Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed

by law.



DATE:___DECEMBER 7. 2015 CLERK:_DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL.
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 189 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE méking certain appropriations from the un‘appropriafed balance of the
1212 Summer Concert Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an.

emergency. _

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNC_IL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: -

Section 1:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 1212
Summer Concert Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, the following:

An amount not to exceed $5,000.00 to an account entitled “Summer Concert Supplies” - 1212.505.5.2410

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.

Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.

Section 3:

- This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, for the efficient
operation of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and for the preservation of the public health, safety and
welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected
members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period allowed by law.



DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

" DATE:

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 190 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropriated balance of the
3104 Vacant Foreclosure Depository Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and -

declaring an emergency.

_NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: . o

Section 1:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 3104 Escrow
Refund Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, the following: |

$63,000.00 to an account entitled “Escrow Refunds” - 3104.415.5.2379

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, for the efficient
operation of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and for the preservation of the public health, safefy and
welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected
members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period allowed by law.



DATE.___DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 191 - 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

‘TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain appropriations from the unappropri-ated balance of the -
1406 Wastewater Treatment Capital Improvement Fund, for the year.ending December 31, . .

2015, and declaring an emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: , ‘

Section 1:

There be and hereby is appropriated from the unappropriated balance of the 1406
Wastewater Treatment Capital improvement Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, the

following:

$99,995.00 to an account entitled “Capital Purchase” - 1406.610.5.2510

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein

- during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further -
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients. :

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, for the efficient

- operation of the City of Massillon, Ohio, and for the preservation of the public health, safety and
welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected
members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and
approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest

period aliowed by law.



DATE:__DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:___DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
‘ CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

~ # " .COUNCIL CHAMBERS . .. .. LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

" ORDINANCE NO. 192 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE
~TITLE:. AN ORDINANCE approving the proposed membership rate.increases. for Massillon: . .

‘- Recreation Center, beginning January 1,:2016;.and declaring an:emergency:: .. . . v o

- NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF -
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: _ ‘

Section 1:

b The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby determines that it is necessary to
“.approve the proposed.membership rate increases for Massillon Recreation Center, beginning

January 1, 2016 (see attached Exhibit “A”).

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein -
“during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further -
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
- ministerial or de minimis errors that do. not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
- total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.

Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the -
- eémergency necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the
- -community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected ‘members to
- Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the
Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed

by law.



DATE:___DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:_DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS - - . LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 193 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE approving the proposed Specials and Rate Adjustments for The.
Legends of Massillon Golf Course, beginning January.1, 2016, and declaring an.emergency. . .

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: o . E .

Section 1:

: The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby determines that it is necessary to. - -
approve the proposed Specials and Rate Adjustments for The Legends of Massilion Golf - -
Course, beginning January 1, 2016 (see attached Exhibit “A”). _

Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients. | -

Section 3:

- This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure, the reason for the
emergency necessary for the preservation of the public health, safety and welfare of the
community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of the elected members to
Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its passage and approval by the
Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed

by law.



DATE:___DECEMBER 7. 2015 CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS - . LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 194 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 141 — 2015, authorizing the Director of . - - -
Public Service and Safety of the' City of Massillon, Ohio, to enter into a purchase agreement with' _
Waikem Ford, and declaring an emergency. SR '+ : ¢y

-~ NOw, THEREFORE, BEIT ORDAINED- BY THE COUNCIL OF THE C-ITY.O'F_
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: : ,

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby determines it necessary in the public - .-
health, safety and welfare for the Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Massilion,
Ohio, to enter into a purchase agreement with Waikem Ford for the purchase of a 2016 Ford
Fusion S for the use by the Massillon Police Department Detective Bureau. . The purchase price .
of said vehicle is Sixteen Thousand Eight Hundred Eighty Nine Dollars and Sixty Nine Cents =

($16,889.69).

Section 2:

- The Director of Public Service and Safety of the City of Méss‘illon, Ohio, is:hereby
authorized and directed to enter into a purchase agreement with the Waikem Ford to acquire a
- 2016 Ford Fusion S for the Detective Bureau of the Massillon Police Department. _

-Section =

Purchase is to be paid from the following three (3) funds: Furtherance of Justice; General
Fund — Police Dept. — “Supplies and Equipment” and Income Tax Capital Improvement Fund —

Police Cruisers Account.

Section 4:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any .
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.

Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.



DATE:___DECEMBER 7, 2015 ‘ CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

- MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS ' LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 195 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE reducing the appropriations in the 3109 TIF Service Payment Fund,
the 1241 Enterprise Zone Monitoring Fund, the 2202 Insurance Fund and the:1340 Tax . -
Increment Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an emergency.-. - -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: DRI Lihw T i
Section 1:

The appropriations are hereby feduced in the 3109 TIF Service Payment Fun_d, for the.
year ending December 31, 2015, as follows: R T : '

$ 4,665.25 from an account entitled “School District TIF’s” - 3109.905.5.2379 -
$87,057.80 from an account entitled “‘Developer’'s TIF's” - =3109.905.5.2380
$_2,058.30 from an account entitled “County Collection Fees” - 3109.905.5.2393

$93,781.35 Total

Section 2:

The appropriations are hereby reduced in the 1241 Enterprise Monitoring Fund, for the -
- year ending December 31, 2015, as follows:

$ 9,120.97 from an account entitied “Salary-Enterprise Zone” - 1241.845.5.2110

1,218.55 from an account entitled “P.E.R.S.” - 1241.845.5.2230
134.27 from an account entitled “Medicare” - 1241.845.5.2231
200.00 from an account entitled “Workers Comp.” -1241.845.5.2270

$10,673.79 Total

Section 3:

The appropriations are hereby reduced in the 2202 Insurance Fund, for the year ending
December 31, 2015, as follows:

$ 1,622.20 from an account entitled “‘Employee Insurance” - 2202.905.5.2310
63.80 from an account entitled “Retirees Insurance” - 2202.905.5.2311

$ 1,686.00 Total



Z. ORDINANCE NO. 195 — 2015

Section 4:

The appropriations are hereby reduced in the 1340 Tax Increment Fund, for the year
ending December 31, 2015, as follows: - _ .

| $ 261.77 from an account entitled “Fees” - 1340.905.5.2382

Section 5:

- The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct-any typographical errors discovered herein - :
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further - - -
~ authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
- ministerial or de minimis errors that.do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical-
+ total sums of this ordinance, during.or aftei the pendency or passage of this ordinance. - -.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients. JELI LN i * A

. Section 6;

That this Ordinance is declared to be an emergency measure for the efficient operation of

the various departments of the City of Massillon and for the preservation of the health, safety
and welfare of the community and for the additional reason that the appropriations need-tobe -
- reduced because of an audit procedure. Provided it receives the affirmative vote .of two-thirds of .
the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately. upon its ;
passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and
after the earliest period allowed by law. I - e

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS DAY OF , 2015~
ATTEST: ‘ ' 2o _
DIANE ROLLAND, CLERK OF COUNCIL TONY TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT
APPROVED: ;
KATHY CATAZARO-PERRY, MAYOR




DATE;___DECEMBER 7, 2015 - | CLERK:_DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
"TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 196 — 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE reducing the appropriations in the 1409 Municipal Road Fund and the
1482 OPWC Projects Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an - - B

emergency. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITYOF .
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: S : ;

Section 1:

The appropriations are hereby reduced in the 1409 Municipal Road Fund, 'fof the year
ending December 31, 2015, as follows: : ,

$ - 7,307.50 from an account entitled “Lake Ave.-N.E. Resurfacing Project’- 1409.435.5.2394
$ 14.23 from an account entitled “Hankins Rd. N.E. Improvement Project”- 1409.435.5.2396

$ 7,321.73 Total

Section 2:

The ap;:iropriations are hereby reduced in the 1482 OPWC Projects Fund, for the year
ending December 31, 2015, as follows: :

$389,499.31 from an account entitled “Levee Infrastructure Improv. Project” - 1482.610.5.2515
$370,512.35 from an account entitled “Oth St. S.\W. Improvement Project” - - 1482.610.5.2516

94.515.74 from an account entitied “Hankins Rd. N.E. Improv. Project” - 1482.610.5.2517
$854,527 .40 Total

Section 3:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.



DATE;___DECEMBER £, 2015 | CLERK:___DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS ‘ ~ LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 197 - 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE reducing the appropriations in the 3110 Massillon Museum Fund and -
the 1232 Clerk of Court Computer Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring

an emergency. -
' NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ..

MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: : _ o .
Section 1:

The appropriations are heréby reduced in the 3110 Massillon Museum Fuhd, for the year
ending December 31, 2015, as follows: » N E e,

~$  882.03 from an account entitled “Massillon Museum Holding Acct.” - 3110.905.5.2379
$__1.333.28 from an account entitied “Fees” -3110.905.5.2393
$ 2,215.31 Total

Section 2:

The appropriations are hereby reduced in the 1232 Clerk of Court Computer Fund, for the
year ending December 31, 2015, as follows: ‘

3 1,500.00 from an account entitled “Travel/Seminar/Schooling” - 1232.130.2389
$ 2,500.00 from an account entitled “Services/Contracts” - 1232.130.2392
5.000.00 from an account entitled “Supplies/Material/Postage” - 1232.130.2410

$854,527.40 Total

Section 3:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients. :



DATE:___DECEMBER 7, 2015 | CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS. LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT
| | ORDINANCE NO. 198 — 2015 o

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE making certain transfers in the 2015 appropriations of the 1100 -
General Fund, for the year ending December 31, 2015, and declaring an emergency. -

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITYOF .-
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: .
Section 1:

There be and hereby is transferred from the 1100 General F und, for the year ehding
December 31, 2015, the following: , A

FROM: Transfer Out 1100.210.5.2391-Web Page - $1,000.00

1100.160.5.2410-Supplies/Mats./Postage  $ 1,000.00
TO: Transfer In 1100.110.5.2392 $ 2,000.00
Section 2:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein .
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance.
Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.

Section 3:

This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure for the efficient operation
of the various departments of the City of Massillon and for the preservation of the public health,
safety and welfare of the community. Provided it receives the affirmative vote of two-thirds of
the elected members to Council, it shall take effect and be in force immediately upon its
passage and approval by the Mayor. Otherwise, it shall take effect and be in force from and

after the earliest period allowed by law.



DATE:___DECEMBER 7, 2015 CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OHIO
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS | - LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

ORDINANCE NO. 199 - 2015

BY: FINANCE COMMITTEE

TITLE: AN ORDINANCE amending Ordinance No. 4 — 2015, Section 2, to enact a new
allocation of funds for Prisoner Transport Fees for the City of Massillon, Ohio, and declaringan -

emergency.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: e m g _

Section 1:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby finds it necessary to amend Ordinance
No. 4 — 2015, Section 2, to enact a new allocation of funds for Prisoner Transport Fees for the
City of Massillon, Ohio.

Section 2:

The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby authorizes the Auditor to deposit said
funds to the following:

85% to an account entitled “Transport Fees” : - 1100.305.4.1500
15% to an account entitled “Prisoner Transport Van Replacement Fund  1401.305.4.1500

Section 3:

The Clerk of Council is authorized to correct any typographical errors discovered herein
during or after the pendency or passage of this ordinance. The Clerk of Council is further
authorized, in conjunction with the Law Department and the Council President to correct any
ministerial or de minimis errors that do not substantially alter the intended results or numerical
total sums of this ordinance, during or after the pendency-or passage of this ordinance.

Corrected copies are to be sent to all official recipients.



CLERK:__DIANE ROLLAND

DATE:__DECEMBER 7, 2015 _

MASSILLON CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF MASSILLON, OH
TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

COUNCIL CHAMBERS LEGISLATIVE DEPARTMENT

- RESOLUTION NO. 12 - 2015

BY: RULES, COURTS AND CIVIL SERVICE COMMITTEE

TITLE: ARESOLUTION appointing Robert M. Marks and David C. Lundquist to the Local
Board of Tax Review created under Codified Ordinance 181.18. .

NOW, THEREFORE, BIT IT RESOLVE BY THE COUNCI‘L OF THE CITY OF
MASSILLON, STATE OF OHIO, THAT: . , . , .
Section 1:

' The Council of the City of Massillon, Ohio, hereby approves the appointment of Robert
M. Marks and David C. Lundquist to the Local Board of Tax Review created under Codified

Ordinance 181.18.

Section 2:

The term of said appointees shall be for two years beginning January 1, 20186.

PASSED IN COUNCIL THIS _ DAY OF . 2015

ATTEST:

DIANE ROLLAND, CLERK OF COUNCIL TONY M. TOWNSEND, PRESIDENT

APPROVED: :
KATHY CATAZARO-PERRY, MAYOR



